www.deltacp.comPhone - 1-800-377-2600 Fax - 1-800-227-6500 168
Actuators
Spring Return Valve and Damper Actuators
DMS24-180-(A)
Power Requirements AC 24 V at 50/60 Hz: Class 2;  15.5 VA Running,  7.7 VA Holding Position
DC 24 V: Class 2; 6.7 W Running, 2.9 W Holding Position
Transformer Sizing 20 VA Minimum per Actuator
Input Signal Adjustments Factory Set DC 0 to 10 V, CW Rotation with Signal Increase;
Selectable DC 0 to 10 V or 0 to 20mA with Field Furnished 500 ohm, 0.25 W minimum resistor;
Start Point Programmable DC 0 to 10 V; Span Programmable DC 2 to 10V;
Switch Selectable Direct or Reverse Action with Signal Increase
Control Input Impedance Voltage Input:  200,000 ohms;
Current Input:  500 ohms with Field Furnished 500 ohm Resistor
Feedback Signal 0 to 10 VDC for Desired Rotation Range up to 90°; Corresponds to Rotation Limits, 500 mA max.
Auxiliary Features  (-A) Option Two Single-Pole, Double-Throw (SPDT), Double-Insulated Switches with Gold Flash
Contacts 24VAC, 50 VA Pilot Duty; 120VAC, 5.8 A Resistive,1/4 hp, 275 VA Pilot Duty;
240 VAC, 5.0 A Resistive,1/4 hp, 275 VA Pilot Duty
Spring Return Direction is Selectable with Mounting Position of Actuator:
     Side A, Actuator Face Away from Damper for CCW Spring Return;
     Side B, Actuator Face Away from Damper for CW Spring Return
Torque Running and Spring Return Torque 177 in-lbs.
Rotation Range Adjustable from 30 to 90° CW or CCW with Optional Adjustable Stop Kit; Mechanically Limited to 90°
Rotation Time Power On (Running) , 150 Seconds for 0 to 177 in-lbs. at All Operating Conditions; Independent of Load
Power Off (Spring Returning) , 20 Seconds for 0 to 177 in-lbs. at Room Temperature
Mounting 1/2” to 3/4” Diameter Round Shafts, or 3/8” and 1/2” SquareShafts
Conduit Connections  Integral Connectors for 3/8 in. Flexible Metal Conduit
Enclosure NEMA 2, IP54
Ambient Conditions Operating Temperature -40 to 131°F (-40 to 55°C); 90% RH Maximum, Noncondensing
Storage Temperature -85 to 185°F (-65 to 85°C); 95% RH Maximum, Noncondensing
Agency Certification United States, UL Listed, CCN XAPX, File E27734; to E60730-1A: 2003-08
Canada, UL Listed, CCN XAPX7, File E27734; to E60730-1:02-CAN/CSA
Europe, CE Mark, EMC Directive 89/336/EEC (All Models)
Electrical Connection 48 in. Halogen-Free Cable with 18 AWG Wire Leads
Life Cycle 60,000 Full Stroke Cycles; 1,500,000 Repositions
Noise Rating < 45 dBA at 39-13/32 in.
Dimensions 10-5/16” (L) x 4.0” (W) x 3-3/16” (H)
Weight 6.4 lbs.
1 2 3 4
~(+)
Y
COM U
BLK RED GRY ORN
AC/DC
24 V
DC 0...10 V
DC 0...10 V
DC 0...10 V
+
+
0-10VDC
Control Input
0(4)-20mA
Control Input
Field Supplied External Resistor
~(+)
Y
COM U
0(4)...20mA
+
+
500 / 0.25 W
AC/DC
24 V
1 2 3 4
BLK RED GRY ORN
Refer to DS24-180-(A) for Aux switch wiring
SPECIFICATIONS
DS24-180-T(A)
Power Requirements AC 24 V ( AC 19.2 to 30 V) at 50/60 Hz: Class 2; 15.5 VA Running, 7.7 VA Holding Position;
DC 24 V (DC 21.6 to 26.4 V): Class 2; 6.7 W Running, 2.9 W Holding Position
Transformer Sizing 20 VA Minimum per Actuator
Input Signal AC 19.2 V to 30 V at 50/60 Hz or DC 24 V ±10%, Class 2, 500 ms minimum pulse width
Auxiliary Features  (-A) Option Two Single-Pole, Double-Throw (SPDT), Double-Insulated Switches with Gold Flash
Contacts 24 VAC, 50 VA Pilot Duty; 120 VAC, 5.8 A Resistive,1/4 hp, 275 VA Pilot Duty;
240 VAC, 5.0 A Resistive,1/4 hp, 275 VA Pilot Duty
Spring Return Direction is Selectable with Mounting Position of Actuator:
     Side A, Actuator Face Away from Damper for CCW Spring Return;
     Side B, Actuator Face Away from Damper for CW Spring Return
Torque Running and Spring Return Torque 177 in-lbs.
Rotation Range Adjustable from 30 to 90° CW or CCW with Optional Adjustable Stop Kit; Mechanically Limited to 90°
Rotation Time Power On (Running), 150 Seconds for 0 to 177 in-lbs. at All Operating Conditions, Independent of Load
Power Off (Spring Returning), 20 Seconds for 0 to 177 in-lbs. at Room Temperature
Mounting 1/2” to 3/4” Diameter Round Shafts, or 3/8” and 1/2”. Square Shafts
Conduit Connections  Integral Connectors for 3/8” Flexible Metal Conduit
Enclosure NEMA 2, IP54
Ambient Conditions Operating Temperature -40 to 131°F (-40 to 55°C); 90% RH Maximum, Noncondensing
Storage Temperature -85 to 185°F (-65 to 85°C); 95% RH Maximum, Noncondensing
Agency Certification United States, UL Listed, CCN XAPX, File E27734; to E60730-1A: 2003-08
Canada, UL Listed, CCN XAPX7, File E27734; to E60730-1:02-CAN/CSA
Europe, CE Mark, EMC Directive 89/336/EEC (All Models)
Electrical Connection 48” Halogen-Free Cable with 18 AWG Wire Leads
Life Cycle 60,000 Full Stroke Cycles; 1,500,000 Repositions
Noise Rating < 40 dBA at 39-13/32 in.
Dimensions  10-5/16” (L) x 4.0” (W) x 3-3/16” (H)
Weight 6.4 lbs.
Open/Close,
Single Wire
Control
~+ 24VAC
24VDC
RARA
DADA
4
BLK RED GRY ORN
1 2 3
On/Off Control
Two Wire
~
+
24VAC
24VDC
RARA
DADA
4
BLK RED GRY ORN
1 2 3
Floating Control
Four Wire
~+
24VAC
24VDC
RARA
DADA
4
BLK RED GRY ORN
1 2 3
Refer to DS24-180-(A) for Aux switch wiring
SPECIFICATIONS